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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas

815t General Assembly A Bill ACT 111 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1394

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR OPERATI NG EXPENSES
FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE HI GHWAY & TRANSPORTATI ON DEPT.
WHI CH SHALL BE SUPPLEMENTAL AND | N ADDI TI ON TO THOSE FUNDS
APPROPRI ATED BY ACT 648 OF 1995; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE HI GHWAY &
TRANSPORTATI ON DEPT. SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRI ATI ON. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTI ON 1. APPROPRI ATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the
Arkansas State Hi ghway & Transportation Department, to be payable fromthe
State Hi ghway and Transportation Departnent Fund, for operating expenses of
the Arkansas State Hi ghway & Transportation Department which shall be
suppl emental and in addition to those funds appropriated in Section 2 of Act

648 of 1995, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEAR

Nl 1006 Q7
L\ TIIT I

(01) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS

(A) OPER EXPENSES $110, 000, 000
(B)  CONF. & TRAVEL 0
(C)  PROF. FEES 0
(D)  CAPI TAL OUTLAY 0
(E)  DATA PROCESSI NG 0

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 110, 000,000
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SECTI ON 2. COWMPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS.  Di sburserment of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenment of said funds.

SECTI ON 3. LEQ SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Genera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 4. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and pernmnent
nature are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmission shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 6. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTION 7. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly that funds provided by the General Assenbly for
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the operations of the Arkansas State Hi ghway & Transportation Dept. are, due

to unforeseen circunmstances, insufficient for the Arkansas State Hi ghway &

Transportation Dept. to continue to provide essential governnental services;

that the provisions of this act will provide the necessary nmonies for the

Arkansas State Hi ghway & Transportation Dept. to continue such services; and

that a delay in the effective date of this Act could work irreparable harm

upon the proper admnistration and provision of essential governnental

prograns. Therefore, an energency is hereby declared to exist and this Act

bei ng necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after the date of its

passage and approval

APPROVED: 2- 06- 97
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